

## The Influence of Scale on the Profitability of Culture-Cross Breed Dairy Cattle Farms in Western Part of Turkey

Ibrahim Yildirim, Mustafa Terin and Kenan Ciftci  
Department of Agricultural Economics, Faculty of Agriculture,  
University of Yuzuncu Yil, Van, Turkey

**Abstract:** The primary purpose of this study was to determine the influence of scale on the profitability of culture-cross breed dairy cattle farms of different sizes associated with Erikler Cooperative, which is located in Kırklareli (A province in Western part of Turkey). According to annual milk quantity delivered per farm to the cooperative, the farms were classified into 3 groups (small (<10.000 kg), medium (10.000-40.000 kg) and large-scale (>40.000 kg). The data belonged to 2006 production period and were collected from 43 dairy cattle farms face-to face by means of questionnaires. While small-scale dairy cattle farms could not afford to cover even the variable costs, which mean the gross profit was negative, the profitability rate of large-scale farms was 24.7%, which is higher than the nominal interest rate and inflation level in Turkey. Large-scale dairy cattle farms were more successful compared to small and medium scale farms in terms of efficiency of major inputs used (labor demand and feed intake per cow). Total production elasticity of inputs was 1.24 indicating that there were increasing return to scale for dairy cattle farms.

**Key words:** Influence, profitability, culture-cross breed, cattle farms

### INTRODUCTION

A balanced nutrition is associated with sufficient milk production to meet the demand of ever-growing young population in Turkey. Dairy business contributes a lot in closing the gap between the supply of and demand for milk and milk products. There exists an abundant family labor in rural areas, which has a low opportunity costs in non-farm sectors. Dairy sector plays an important role in exploiting some part of this labor thus helps the labor remain in rural areas alleviating the migration to urban areas (Yıldırım and Şahin, 2006).

A profitability rate sufficient at least for sustainability of dairy farms is essential. It was reported that feed costs (Dedeoğlu and Yıldırım, 2006) milk yield and milk prices (Schmit *et al.*, 2001; Gloy *et al.*, 2002) breed (Erkuş *et al.*, 1996) production system (Rotz *et al.*, 2005) and organizational and personnel management (Rosenberg and Cowen, 1990) to have been effective on the profitability of dairy farms.

Scale was reported among the major factors which influence the profitability of dairy farms of New York, U.S.A (Tauer, 2001; Gloy *et al.*, 2002) of Michigan, Wisconsin, U.S.A (Headley *et al.*, 2002) of Utah, U.S.A (Kumbhakar, 1993) of New England (Wadsworth *et al.*,

1992) of Norway (Loyland and Ringsad, 2000) and of Turkey (Yıldırım and Şahin, 2006; Dedeoğlu and Yıldırım, 2006; Erkuş *et al.*, 1996; Saner, 1993).

Cooperatives help the farm operators to increase their profitability rates in terms of providing them inputs relatively with lower costs (Ortmann and King, 2007) and securing a relatively more stable and higher income (XinHua *et al.*, 2004) along with new information and technological knowledge, more efficient organizational and personnel management (Zijun, 2006) and more economical production system (Rotz *et al.*, 2005). Milk yield were reported to have been higher for beneficiary farmers associated with a successful cooperative (Singh *et al.*, 2005). Education, communication, gross income, farm size and technology were reported to have played important roles to join agricultural cooperatives (Karli *et al.*, 2006). Dairy cooperatives are needed most in rural areas where the most dairy farmers are price-takers and fragile against the severe competition (Quach and Kawaguchi, 2003).

The primary purpose of this research was to determine the influence of scale on dairy farms associated with dairy cooperative. Our hypothesis was that the farm size would be effective on gross and net profit per cow and the profitability rates of dairy farms. Given

the stable milk prices received by farmers associated with the cooperative, the major reasons of variations in profits of different-size dairy farms would be due to differences in cost efficiencies and partly due to milk yield variations.

**MATERIALS AND METHODS**

The research material included dairy farms associated with Erikli Cooperative located in Kırklareli (A province in Western part of Turkey). The number of dairy farms which delivered milk to the cooperative was 92. Out of these number 43 dairy farms was selected as a sample size randomly.

The data belonged to 2006 production period and were obtained from the farm operators face to face by means of questionnaires.

Taking into account the annual milk delivered per farm to the cooperative, the dairy cattle farms were classified into three groups small (<10,000 kg), medium (10,000-40,000 kg) and large-scale (>40,000 kg). Economic analysis was made for each group and for overall dairy farms so that the comparison could be made. Thus, the influence of scale on the profit and production costs of dairy farms was determined.

One-way ANOVA analysis was used to compare the means of some major variables of different-scale dairy farms (Miran, 2003). Milk yield and inputs relationship were determined by means of Coob-Douglas production function (Yıldırım, 2006).

**RESULTS**

**Some general information on farms:** The average farm managers' age was 50.4 years decreasing in parallel with farm size ranging from 54.9 years for small-scale to 43.3 years for large-scale dairy cattle farms. The average experience of farm managers in dairy cattle activities was 32.5 years and it decreased in proportion to farm size ranging from 36.8 years for small-scale to 23.9 years to large scale dairy cattle farms. All farm managers were

literate and the average schooling rate was 5.5 years. Out of farm managers 93.0 and 7.0% graduated from primary and secondary school, respectively, which means no farm managers had a college or university degree.

The average size of households was 4 person and increased in proportion to farm size ranging from 3.2 person for small-scale to 5.0 person for large-scale dairy cattle farms. Half of the population consisted of 15-49 age groups, which are considered active working class in the region. The average illiterate rate was 5.8% for overall farms being the highest for the medium-scale with 6.3 and the lowest with 3.8% for the large-scale dairy cattle farms. The family labor potential was 847.7 man-days and it increased in line with farm size being 646.2 man-days for small-scale to 1114.3 man-days for large-scale dairy cattle farms. More than half of this potential (54.7%) remained idle. The family labor made up 87.7% of total labor used in the farm.

The average land per farm was 231 da. and it increased in parallel with farm size ranging from 201 da for small-scale to 342 da for large-scale dairy cattle farms. The owned land rate was 65.9%, while the remaining consisted of rented land. Nearly all of the land (99.78%) was not irrigated.

**Cow number and milk yield:** The average cow per farm was 5.65 and increased in proportion to farm-size ranging from 2.38 for small-scale to 13.29 for large scale dairy cattle farms. The daily milk yield per cow was 15.1 kg for overall farms and increased in parallel with farm size being the lowest with 14.7 kg for the small scale and the highest with 16.9 kg for the large-scale dairy cattle farms. The average lactation period was 222.6 days for overall farms being the lowest for the large-scale with 205.7 days and the highest with 230.8 days for the medium-scale dairy cattle farms. The average milk yield per cow per lactation period and milk production per farm was 3361.3 and 18991.1 kg, respectively. The milk production per farm increased in parallel with farm size being 7588.5 kg for small-scale and 46200.4 kg for large-scale dairy cattle farms (Table 1).

Table 1: Some aggregates related to milk production and inputs used per cow

	Dairy farm size (Milk delivered to cooperative-kg)			
	<10,000	10,000-40,000	>40,000	Overall
Number of cow per farm**	2.38	5.17	13.29	5.65
Daily milk yield per cow (kg)	14.7	14.8	16.9	15.1
Lactation period (days)	216.9	230.8	205.7	222.6
Milk yield per cow per lactation (kg)	3188.4	3415.8	3476.3	3361.3
Milk production per farm (kg)**	7588.5	17659.9	46200.4	18991.1
Daily labor demand per cow (h)**	1.56	1.10	0.62	0.97
Daily feed intake per cow (kg)**	23.42	20.79	15.61	20.74
Forage feed intake per cow (kg)	11.91	11.25	9.43	11.15
Concentrates feed intake per cow (kg)*	11.51	9.54	6.18	9.59

\*\* p<0.01 \* p<0.05

Table 2: Production costs and profits per farm and per cow

	Dairy farm size (Milk delivered to cooperative-kg)			Overall
	<10,000	10,000-40,000	>40,000	
Production costs per farm (\$)	9091.9	15691.4	28838.7	15836.4
Production costs per cow (\$)**	3820.1	3035.1	2167.0	2802.9
Variable costs per farm (\$)	6067.6	10670.2	20281.6	10843.5
Variable costs per cow (\$)**	2549.4	2063.9	1526.1	1919.2
Feed costs per cow (\$)**	2136.4	1650.2	1118.8	1508.2
Costs of 1 kg milk (\$)	0.45	0.32	0.11	0.26
Gross profit per farm (\$)	-1299.6	155.8	11533.5	1567.8
Gross profit per cow (\$)*	-546.1	30.1	867.8	277.5
Net profit per farm (\$)	-4324.0	-4865.4	2976.4	-3425.2
Net profit per cow (\$)**	-1816.8	-941.1	224.0	-606.2
Economical profitability rate (%)	-7.2	0.7	24.7	6.3

\*\* p<0.01 \* p<0.05

The mean differences of milk yield per cow were not significant between the dairy cattle farm groups (p>0.05). In terms of cow number and total milk production per farm the small, medium and large-scale farms differed statistically (p<0.01).

**Labor demand and feed intake:** The average daily labor demand per cow was 0.97 h and decreased in parallel with farm size ranging from 1.56 h for the small-scale to 0.62 h for the large-scale dairy cattle farms (Table 1). The daily labor demand per cow differed statistically among the small, medium and large-scale dairy cattle farm groups (p<0.01).

The daily feed intake per cow was 20.74 kg for overall farms and decreased in parallel with farm size being the highest with 23.42 kg for the small-scale and the lowest with 15.61 kg for the large-scale farms (Table 1). The forage feed made up 53.76% of total feed intake while the remaining 46.24% was concentrates feeds. The proportion of forage increased according to farms size reaching to 60.42% for large-scale from 50.85% for the small-scale dairy cattle farms.

**The composition of the assets:** The total assets per farm were \$ 24933 and increased in parallel with farm size ranging from \$ 17982 for the small-scale to \$ 46785 for the large-scale dairy cattle farms. All assets were owned assets. The working assets consisted of more than half of total assets being 57.2% for overall farms and increased in proportion with farm size ranging from 35.4% for small-scale to 69.3% for large-scale dairy cattle farms. The animal assets made up 75.6% of working assets.

**Gross production value:** Gross production value per farm was \$ 12411.3 and increased according to farm size ranging from \$ 4767.9 for the small-scale to \$ 31815.1 for the large-scale dairy cattle farms. The milk value consisted of 51.16% of total gross production value followed by increase in productive inventory value and manure value

with 45.45 and 2.20%, respectively. Gross production value per cow was \$ 2196.7 and increased in line with farm size ranging from \$ 2003.3 for small-scale to \$ 2393.9 for large-scale dairy cattle farms. The farms sold nearly all the milk produced (99.59%) and consumed the remaining at home for households needs.

**Production costs and costs of 1 kg milk:** Production costs per farm were \$ 15836.4 and increased in parallel with farm size ranging from \$ 9091.9 for small scale to \$ 28838.7 for large scale dairy cattle farms (Table 2). The variable costs accounted for 68.47% of total production cost. The feed costs made up 78.37% of total variable costs. This ratio decreased according to farm size ranging from 83.80% for small-scale to 73.30% for large-scale dairy cattle farms. The rate of feed costs in total production costs was 42.17% followed by permanent labor costs with 17.69%.

The production costs, variable costs and feed costs per cow were \$ 2802.9, \$ 1919.2 and \$ 1508.2, respectively and increased in proportion to farm size (Table 2).

The production costs, variable costs and feed costs per cow differed statistically between the dairy cattle farm groups (p<0.01).

The cost of 1 kg milk was \$ 0.26 and decreased in proportion to farm size. The cost of 1 kg milk was \$ 0.45, \$ 0.32 and \$ 0.11 for small, medium and large-scale dairy cattle farms, respectively (Table 2).

**Gross profit, net profit and profitability rates:** Gross profit per farm was \$ 1567.82 for overall farms and increased in proportion to farm size. This figure was negative for the small-scale farms being \$ -1299.6, while it was positive for medium and large scale dairy cattle farms with \$ 155.8 and \$ 11533.5, respectively (Table 2).

Gross profit per cow was \$ 277.5 for overall farms and increased in parallel with farm size ranging from \$ -546.1 for the small-scale to \$ 867.8 for large-scale dairy cattle farms (Table 2).

Net profit per farm was negative for overall farms with \$ 3425.2. This figure was positive for large-scale dairy cattle farms with \$ 2976.4 while the small and medium-scale farms had negative net profit with \$ -4324.0 and \$ -4865.4 for small and medium-scale dairy cattle farms, respectively (Table 2).

Net profit per cow was negative with \$ 606.2 for overall dairy cattle farms. This figure was positive for large-scale farms with \$ 224.0 but negative for small and medium-scale dairy cattle farms with \$ 1816.8 and \$ 941.1, respectively.

Profitability rate was 6.3% for overall farms and increased in proportion to farm size. The profitability rate of small-scale farms was negative with -7.2% while the medium and large-scale farm had a positive profitability rate with 0.70 and 24.65%, respectively.

**Cobb-douglas production function:** Cobb-Douglas production function using stepwise method was as follows:

$$Y = 1.360X_1^{0.595}X_2^{0.294}X_3^{-0.354}$$

Where,

Y = Milk quantity per cow per lactation (kg); X<sub>1</sub>: Number of dairy cattle.

X<sub>2</sub> = Concentrates feed intake per cow per production period (kg); X<sub>3</sub>: Total man-days used during the production period.

Determination coefficient (R<sup>2</sup>) was 0.683. The total production elasticity of inputs was 1.24. The production elasticity of all inputs was statistically significant.

## DISCUSSION

In terms of daily milk yield per cow great differences didn't exist among the farm groups and differences were not significant statistically. The milk yield per cow (16.9 kg) for large-scale dairy cattle farms was only 14.5% higher than the corresponding value for small-scale dairy cattle farms.

The input efficiency of large-scale dairy cattle farms was the main factor which affected the higher profitability rates compared to small and medium-scale dairy cattle farms. In regard of daily labor demand and feed intake per cow the large-scale farms were 2.5 and 1.5 times more efficient than the small-scale farms, respectively.

Given the total production elasticity of inputs of 1.24, there existed an increasing return to scale, which indicates input increases would result in a greater milk production rises. This figure was lower than production elasticity of inputs 2.97 reported for dairy cattle farms of Eastern

Anatolia of Turkey (Yıldırım and Şahin, 2006) and higher than 0.82 reported for dairy farms of Black Sea Region of Turkey, which means a decreasing return to scale (Karaaslan, 2000).

Feed costs per cow for large-scale farms (\$ 1118.8) were approximately half of (52.36%) small-scale and 67.79% of medium-scale dairy cattle farms. Feed cost is a single most important variable which explain gross and net profit differences among the farm groups.

The rate of feed costs in variable costs calculated in this study (73.3%) were lower than the corresponding values of 84% (Dedeoğlu and Yıldırım, 2006) and 94.4% (Yıldırım and Şahin, 2006) reported for dairy cattle farms of Eastern Anatolia Region of Turkey while it was in consistency with the rate of 72.9 and 63.8% reported by Bal and Yıldırım (1999) and Armağan and Oktay (1999) for dairy cattle farms of Western and Eastern Anatolia Region of Turkey, respectively.

Gross and net profit per cow was negative for small scale dairy cattle farms which mean these groups of farms could not cover even the variable costs. A similar result was reported for dairy cattle farms of Eastern Anatolia, Turkey (Yıldırım and Şahin, 2006) showing consistency between 2 different regions of Turkey in this regard.

Only large-scale farms achieved a reasonable profitability rate of 24.65%, which is higher than the nominal interest rate and inflation level in Turkey. The major factors affecting the profitability rates were efficiencies of input use and economics of scale. The cooperative has contributed positively in this regard. Many previous studies results conducted on the economics analysis of dairy cattle farms showed that there existed a positive relationship between the scale and profitability rates (Headley *et al.*, 2002; Loyland and Ringsad, 2000; Yıldırım and Şahin, 2006; Bayramoğlu, 2003; Karaaslan, 2000; Erkuş *et al.*, 1996; Saner, 1993).

## CONCLUSION

In view of profitability rate, only large-scale dairy farms could be defined as successful. Large-scale farms were efficient in input use. Given the small differences of milk yield per cow among the farm groups, we conclude that the main factor affecting the profitability was input use efficiency and economics of scale.

The sustainability of dairy business in the region will in great extent depend on farms with sufficient size to use the modern technology. To provide this environment, partnership among the producers may be a solution. To establish a relevant environment the government support may be needed.

## REFERENCES

- Armağan, G. and E. Oktay, 1999. A research on some structural characteristics of dairy cattle farms and their planning in aydın region. International Animal Congress, İzmir (In Turkish with English Abstract), pp: 133-140.
- Bal, T. and İ. Yıldırım, 1999. The economic evaluation of some selected dairy farms in center town of van province. J. Graduate School of Science University of Yuzuncu Yıl (In Turkish with English Abstract), 6 (1): 47-52.
- Bayramoğlu, Z., 2003. Analysis of economic of farms considered in dairy cattle projects (100×2) for Konya Province. Selcuk University Graduate School of Natural and Applied Sciences (Unpublished Msc. Thesis) (In Turkish with English Abstract).
- Dedeoğlu, M. and İ. Yıldırım, 2006. Economic analysis of farms associated with emek agricultural development cooperative. J. Agric. Sci. University of Yuzuncu Yıl, Faculty of Agriculture (In Turkish with English Abstract), 16 (1): 39-48.
- Erkuş, A., A. Eliçin, A. Özçelik, A. Turan, H. Tanrıvermiş and E. Gündoğmuş, 1996. A comparative economic analysis of imported and culture and cross-breed dairy cattle farms in tekirdağ province. The Publication of Higher Agricultural Engineers' Association, Ankara (In Turkish with English Abstract), 14: 138.
- Gloy B.A., L.W. Tauer and W. Knoblauch, 2002. Profitability of grazing versus mechanical forage harvesting on new york dairy farms. J. Dairy Sci., 85 (9): 2215-2223.
- Headley, G.L., S.B. Harsh and C.A. Wolf, 2002. Managerial and financial implications of major dairy farm expansions in michigan and wisconsin. J. Dairy Sci., 85 (8): 2053-2064.
- Karaaslan, G., 2000. Economic analysis of dairy cattle farming under project in central county of tokat province. Gaziosmanpaşa University Graduate School of Natural and Applied Sciences (Unpublished Msc. Thesis) (In Turkish with English Abstract).
- Karlı, B., A. Bilgiç and Y. Çelik, 2006. Factors affecting farmers' decision to enter agricultural cooperatives using random utility model in the south eastern anatolian region of Turkey. J. Agric. Rural Dev. Trop. Subtropics, 107 (2): 115-127.
- Kumbhakar, S.C., 1993. Short-run returns to scale, farm-size and economic efficiency. The Rev. Econ. Stat., 75 (2): 336-342.
- Loylan, K. and V. Ringstad, 2000. Gains and structural effects of exploiting scale-economies in norwegian dairy production. Agric. Econ., 24 (2): 149-166.
- Miran, B., 2003. Basic statistics. Printing House of Egean University, Bornova, İzmir, pp: 297.
- Ortmann, G.F. and R.F. King, 2007. Agricultural cooperatives I: History. Theory and Problems, Agrekon, 46 (1): 40-68.
- Quach, T.X. and T. Kawaguichi, 2003. A study on the role and development of dairy cooperatives in honoi and hochiminh city: A case study of phudong and taxuand dairy cooperatives. J. Fac. Agric. Kyushu University, 48 (1/2): 289-305.
- Rosenberg, H.R. and P. Cowen, 1990. Management differences and Dairy results. Agribusiness, 6 (3): 267-280.
- Rotz, C.A., D.L. Zartman and K.L. Crandall, 2005. Economic and environmental feasibility of a perennial Cow dairy farm. J. Dairy Sci., 188 (8): 3009-3020.
- Saner, G., 1993. A Research on the economic evaluation of market-oriented dairy farms in İzmir Region. Ege University, Graduate School of Science. Department Agric. Econ., İzmir (Doctorate Thesis).
- Schmit, T.M., R.N. Boisvert and L.W. Tauer, 2001. Measuring the financial risks of new york dairy producers. J. Dairy Sci., 84 (2): 411-420.
- Singh, S.R.K., R. Chand and S.K. Jha, 2005. Impact assessment of milk cooperatives on dairying status of beneficiary farmers in bihar. Indian J. Anim. Res., 39 (2): 97-101.
- Tauer, L.W., 2001. Efficiency and Competitiveness of the Small New York Dairy Farms. J. Dairy Sci., 84 (11): 2573-2576.
- Wadsworth, J., B. Ureta and E. Boris, 1992. Financial Performance of New England Dairy Farms. Agribusiness, 8 (1): 47-57.
- XinHua, Z., T. Zhi and Y. ZueYan, 2004. Study of information model of agricultural cooperative organization. J. Zhejiang For. College, 21 (4): 442-445.
- Yıldırım, İ., 2006. A Comparison of profitability and economic efficiencies between native and culture-breed cattle fattening farms in eastern part of Turkey. Pak. J. Biol. Sci., 9 (6): 1061-1067.
- Yıldırım, İ. and A. Şahin, 2006. A comparison of profitability between culture and native-breed dairy farms (Case Study of Eastern Part of Turkey). Int. J. Dairy Sci., 2 (2): 236-145.
- Zijun, Z., 2006. Chinese farmers' cooperation organization in the agricultural social service system. JIRCAS Working Report, No. 48, pp: 67-74.